

No. 21-40680

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, ACTING COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

ELIZABETH DIAZ; JOSE MAGANA-SALGADO; KARINA RUIZ DE DIAZ; JIN PARK; DENISE ROMERO; ANGEL SILVA, MOSES KAMAU CHEGE; HYO-WON JEON; BLANCA GONZALEZ; MARIA ROCHA; MARIA DIAZ; ELLY MARISOL ESTRADA; DARWIN VELASQUEZ; OSCAR ALVAREZ; LUIS A. RAFAEL; NANCI J. PALACIOS GODINEZ; JUNG WOO KIM; CARLOS AGUILAR GONZALEZ; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and
The Presidential Coalition, LLC in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
Co-Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of Record
February 14, 2022

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement	4
 Argument	
I. The States Have Standing to Challenge DACA	9
II. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Determination That DACA Violates the INA Both Procedurally and Substantively	11
III. DACA Was and Is Both Unlawful and Unconstitutional	13
A. DACA Is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Legislative Power	13
B. DACA Violates Separation of Powers Principles	16
C. DACA Is the Product of the Exercise of Raw Prerogative Power, a Power that Is Not Recognized by the Constitution	17
IV. DACA Violates the Presentment and Take Care Clauses of the Constitution	22
A. The Interplay between the Clauses	23
B. The DACA Policy Does Not Only Negate a Law, but It also Creates New Law	25

C.	When Legitimate Prosecutorial Discretion Becomes a Take Care Clause Violation	26
	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, Sec. 1	16
Art. I, Sec. 7	23, 26
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 4.....	10
Art. I, Sec. 9	22
Art. II, Sec. 3.....	22, 23, 27
Amendment XIV.....	10
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
 CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9, 10, 14
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3, 12, 26
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Ass’n. of American R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
R. Delahunty & J. Yoo, “Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause,” 91 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2013).....	25
P. Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> (Univ. of Chi. Press: 2014).....	18, 20, 21, 22
J. Jordan, “Obama’s immigration amnesty,” Foxnews.com (Nov. 28, 2014)....	21
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, <u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (Univ. of Chicago Press: 1987)	24, 25
J. Madison, Federalist No. 47.....	17

K. Manuel & T. Garvey, “Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Enforcement: Legal Issues,” Congressional Research Service (Dec. 27, 2013).	27
M. Muskal, “‘I am not King’: Obama tells Latino voters he can’t conjure immigration reform alone,” <i>L.A. Times</i> (Oct. 25, 2010)	5
M. Oleaga, “Immigration Executive Action: House Democrats Release ‘Toolkit’ for Eligible DACA, DAPA Immigrant Applicants,” <i>latinpost.com</i> (Mar. 28, 2015)	21
W. Olson, H. Titus & A. Woll, “Immigration Policy Children Born in the United States to Aliens Should Not, by Constitutional Right, Be U.S. Citizens,” <i>U.S. Border Control</i> (December 13, 2005)	7
K. Pavlich, “His Own Words: Obama Said He Doesn't Have Authority For Executive Amnesty 22 Times,” <i>TownHall.com</i> (Nov. 19, 2014)	15
“Preserving and Fortifying Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA),” 86 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 7053 (Jan. 20, 2021)	4
E. Schultheis, “Immigration reform could be bonanza for Dems,” <i>Politico</i> (Apr. 22, 2013)	21
H. von Spakovsky, “DACA is Unconstitutional, as Obama Admitted,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> (Sept. 8, 2017)	5
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Little, Brown, 5 th ed.: 1891)	22
K.R. Thompson, “The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others,” U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel (Nov. 19, 2014).	14, 27
St. George Tucker, <u>A View of the Constitution of the United States</u> (Liberty Fund: 1999)	22
